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The Capital Improvement Program (CIP) is a multi-year planning tool similar to the One & Six Year Road 
Plan.  Projects approved through the CIP process are included in the Capital Fund budget.  Each year 
Council is asked to approve the first year of the CIP in conjunction with the annual budget. 
A majority of the FY14 CIP projects were carried over to FY15.  Many of these projects have already been 
started or have other funding sources such as grants or federal programs to which we have committed.  
Some FY 2014 projects were held up due to the unpredictability of sales tax revenues resulting from 
unknown state incentives.  Other carryovers are due to projects being spread out over multiple years 
and construction delays.  

In addition to the carryover projects, the Capital Budget for FY15 includes funding for a multitude of 
much needed facility improvement projects. These projects will be funded through a bond issue.  Other 
projects include Business Continuity which is the former project labeled IT Disaster Recovery, finalizing 
the Quiet Zone project at Southport West, short term improvements to 66th St., Adaptive Signals for 84th 
St., a new traffic signal at 96th and Robin Plaza, and design work for a new sidewalk on Harrison St. from 
108th to 110th St. 

As proposed, project requests for FY15 total $4,185,089 with funding from a variety of sources. The 
facility improvement projects, which would be funded by the bond issue, total $848,500. The City’s 
portion of the Thompson Creek project, the Hell Creek project, the West Papio Trail project and all of 
the streets projects would be funded either completely or in part with sales tax dollars that are 
earmarked for street and other capital improvements ($941,589).  The Lottery Fund would pay for 
project costs totaling $292,000, which includes the Business Continuity plan, new financial software, and 
the final phase of the radio replacement.  The General Fund will finance the Comprehensive Plan Update 
in the amount of $150,000.  Funding through grants, MAPA and inter-agency transfers will provide 
$1,767,000 in funding for the Thompson Creek channel improvements, City Hall parking lot 
improvements, finalizing the quiet zone at Southport West, and a portion of the new traffic signal at 
Eastport Parkway and Harrison St.  The traffic signal at 96th & Robin Plaza ($153,000) and the initial 
phase of the Harrison Street sidewalk project ($5,000) will be funded through Special Assessments.  The 
Sewer Fund will provide $16,000 in funding for the lining of the 69th St. Sanitary Sewer. 
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Capital Improvement Program Fund Summary 
        

  FY12  FY13  FY14    FY15 
  Actual  Actual  Budget    Adopted 
        

Revenues        
Grants         1,019,584            672,770         1,178,135          1,696,500 
Inter-Agency            140,715             337,880               75,000                70,500 
Special Assessment                     -                        -                        -              158,000 
Bond Proceeds                      -                        -                        -                        -   
Interest Income                      -                        -                         -                         -   
Total Revenues        1,160,298         1,010,650         1,253,135          1,925,000 
        
Transfers In        
Sales Tax (Debt Service)            530,752            165,591            590,400             941,589 
Lottery Transfer            123,665               89,400            449,093             292,000 
Lottery Transfer/Bond                      -                        -                        -              848,500 
Sewer Fund Transfer                      -                        -                 36,000                28,000 
General Fund Transfer            102,167               50,000            200,000             150,000 
Total Transfers In           756,584             304,991         1,275,493          2,260,089 
        
Total Available        1,916,882         1,315,641         2,528,628          4,185,089 
        
Expenditures        
Streets            445,418            771,704            358,785          1,041,089 
Parks            892,672            126,336         1,484,750          2,168,000 
Buildings & Grounds                      -                        -                        -                        -   
Sewer                      -                 78,438               36,000                58,000 
Golf                      -                        -                        -                   6,000 
Recreation                      -                        -                        -                        -   
Public Works                      -                        -                        -              222,000 
Information Technology                      -                        -                 70,149             420,000 
Public Safety                      -                        -                        -                        -   
Other            578,792             339,163             578,944             270,000 
Total Expenditures        1,916,882         1,315,641         2,528,628          4,185,089 
        

 












































































